

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOWERS + KUBOTA CONSULTING, INC.,
BRIAN J. BOWERS, *and* DEXTER C. KUBOTA,

Petitioners,

v.

JULIE A. SU,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. JOHANSON
DOUGLAS A. RUBEL
*Hawkins Parnell
& Young LLP
1776 Second Street
Napa, California 94559
(707) 299-2470*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Legal background	3
B. Factual background	7
C. Resolution of petitioners’ EAJA application	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	15
A. Courts are applying the “substantially justified” standard in divergent ways	15
B. This is a suitable vehicle to resolve a question of substantial importance	20
C. EAJA fees were authorized here	22
Conclusion	25
Appendix A – court of appeals’ amended opinion and incorporated order denying rehearing	1a
Appendix B – district court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law on the merits	26a
Appendix C – district court’s order adopting and modifying magistrate’s recommendation with respect to fees and costs.....	88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	5
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 560 U.S. 586 (2010).....	21
<i>Edge v. Schweiker</i> , 814 F.2d 125 (3d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Estate of Baird v. Commissioner</i> , 416 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	5
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	3
<i>Hanover Potato Products, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 989 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Lauer v. Barnhart</i> , 321 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Morgan v. Perry</i> , 142 F.3d 670 (3d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Nalle v. Commissioner</i> , 55 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>National Lawyers Guild v. Attorney General</i> , 94 F.R.D. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	1, 21
<i>Phil Smidt & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	4, 5, 15-17, 22-24

Cases—continued

<i>RCM Securities Fund, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 928 F.2d 1318 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Roanoke River Basin Assoc. v. Hudson</i> , 991 F.2d 132 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	3
<i>Taylor v. Heckler</i> , 835 F.2d 1037 (3d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	2
§ 2412.....	1
§ 2412(d)(1)(A).....	2-4, 15
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1002(18)(B)	7, 9
§ 1108(b)(17)(A)	7

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1005 (1980)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1418 (1980).....	1, 3, 21
S. Rep. No. 98-586 (1984)	3-5
Staff of S. Comm. on Finance, 95th Cong., <i>ESOPs: An Explanation for Employees</i> (Mar. 1978).....	5
